Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0189 RL



)

RICKY D. JACKSON, d/b/a
)

RIVERPORT AUTO,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Ricky D. Jackson, d/b/a Riverport Auto, is subject to discipline because he failed to maintain a bona fide place of business, failed to keep business records at the business location, and failed to provide safety inspections prior to the sale of vehicles.
Procedure


On February 6, 2009, the Director of Revenue (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Jackson.  This case was filed as Director of Revenue v. Ricky D. Jackson and Shawn L. Jackson, d/b/a Riverport Auto, and we opened the case accordingly.  On February 12, 2009, and February 21, 2009, we served Ricky Jackson and Shawn Jackson, respectively, with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Further information shows that Ricky Jackson (“Jackson”) is the sole owner of the business, and we change the caption of the case as noted above.

On March 13, 2009, Jackson filed an answer.  On July 29, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Legal Counsel David D. Goring represented the Director.  Jackson represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on February 8, 2010, the date the last brief was filed.


Commissioner Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact

1. Jackson is licensed as a motor vehicle dealer for all relevant periods.
2. Jackson’s principal place of business is Riverport Auto, 27086 U.S. Hwy. 61, Scott City, Missouri.
3. On February 8, 2008, the Director’s agent, Tracy Adams, conducted an inspection of Jacksons’ dealership.  Jackson’s dealership failed to:  (1) maintain all business records at the office of Jackson’s business location, (2) properly display the dealer license, and (3) properly post business hours.
4. On February 8, 2008, Adams discovered that Jackson’s dealership failed to provide to their customers, on numerous occasions, motor vehicle safety inspections at the time of a sale of a motor vehicle.
5. On January 28, 2009, Adams conducted an inspection of Jackson’s dealership.  Jackson’s dealership failed to maintain a bona fide established place of business during the entire licensure period by means of abandoning the business location and no longer actually occupying the business location, in that: (1) no vehicles for sale were displayed at Jackson’s business location; (2) Jackson’s dealership was not open during regular business hours in order to allow 
the public to contact Jackson; (3) Jackson failed to properly post business hours; and (4) Jackson failed to maintain a properly displayed exterior sign, clearly visible to the public, indicating the presence of his dealership.
Conclusions of Law 


This Commission has jurisdiction to determine whether grounds for disciplinary action exist.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Jackson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

I. Affidavit


Jackson offered two affidavits into evidence, and the Director objected, arguing that Jackson failed to give prior notice as set forth in § 536.070(12):

Any party or the agency desiring to introduce an affidavit in evidence at a hearing in a contested case may serve on all other parties (including, in a proper case, the agency) copies of such affidavit in the manner hereinafter provided, at any time before the hearing, or at such later time as may be stipulated.  Not later than seven days after such service, or at such later time as may be stipulated, any other party (or, in a proper case, the agency) may serve on the party or the agency who served such affidavit an objection to the use of the affidavit or some designated portion or portions thereof on the ground that it is in the form of an affidavit; provided, however, that if such affidavit shall have been served less than eight days before the  hearing such objection may be served at any time before the hearing or may be made orally at the hearing.  If such objection is so served, the affidavit or the part thereof to which objection was made, may not be used except in ways that would have been permissible in the absence of this subdivision[.]

Because Jackson did not serve the affidavits on the Director before the hearing, the Director’s objection at the hearing was proper.  Jackson offered no exception to the hearsay objection.  We sustain the objection and do not admit the affidavits into evidence.
II.  Cause for Discipline


Section 301.562.2 provides the grounds to discipline a motor vehicle dealer’s license:

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter and chapters 144, 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo[.]
A.  Subdivision (8)

In his brief, the Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(8):

The applicant or license holder . . . fails to establish or maintain a bona fide place of business[.]

The Director’s complaint cites only cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).  We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited in the complaint.
  

B.  Subdivision (6)
1.  Bona Fide Place of Business


Section 301.560.1 defines what constitutes a bona fide place of business:

(1)  . . .  A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer, used motor vehicle dealer, boat dealer, powersport dealer, wholesale motor vehicle dealer, trailer dealer, or wholesale or public auction shall be a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading, servicing, or exchanging of motor vehicles, boats, personal watercraft, or trailers and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time, and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files 
and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business.  The applicant’s place of business shall contain a working telephone which shall be maintained during the entire registration year.  In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all applicants licensed pursuant to this section there shall be an exterior sign displayed carrying the name of the business set forth in letters at least six inches in height and clearly visible to the public and there shall be an area or lot which shall not be a public street on which multiple vehicles, boats, personal watercraft, or trailers may be displayed. . . .
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010 sets forth the bona fide place of business requirements:

(1) In order to constitute a bona fide established place of business, hereinafter referred to as a “business location,” for boat dealers, boat manufacturers, motor vehicle dealers other than dealers who sell only emergency vehicles, motor vehicle manufacturers, wholesale motor vehicle dealers, public motor vehicle auctions, trailer dealers, trailer manufacturers, powersport dealers, and wholesale motor vehicle auctions – 

(A) The business location must be actually occupied and primarily used in whole, or in clearly designated and segregated part, as a place of business by the licensee for the manufacturing, selling, auctioning, bartering, trading, servicing, or exchanging of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, or powersports.
*   *   *

(B) The business location must be open regular business hours during which the public and the department are able to contact the licensee. . . .  The business hours shall be posted at the business location.

*   *   *
(D) The business location of licensees must also contain an area or lot which shall not be a public street upon which multiple vehicles may be displayed.

*   *   *
2.  The display area or lot must be used exclusively for display by the licensee and must be situated to prevent confusion or uncertainty concerning its relationship to the licensee.

*   *   *
(E) Licensees must display an exterior sign that shall be of a permanent nature, erected on the exterior of the structure or on the display area, constructed or painted and maintained to withstand reasonable weather conditions and the sign must be readable.

On February 8, 2008, Jackson’s dealership failed to maintain a bona fide established place of business by (1) failing to properly display the dealer license, and (2) failing to properly post business hours.


On January 28, 2009, Jackson’s dealership failed to maintain a bona fide established place of business during the entire licensure period by means of abandoning the business location and no longer actually occupying the business location, in that:  (1) no vehicles for sale were displayed at Jackson’s business location; (2) Jackson’s dealership was not open during regular business hours in order to allow the public to contact Jackson; (3) Jackson failed to properly post business hours; and (4) Jackson failed to maintain a properly displayed exterior sign, clearly visible to the public, indicating the presence of Jackson’s dealership.


Jackson violated Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 301.562.2(6).  Section 301.560.1(1) sets forth application certification requirements and a definition.  The definition cannot be violated.
2.  Business Records


The Director argues that Jackson failed to maintain all business records at the office of his business location and that this violated Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.050(3):
The business records of a licensee shall be maintained at the office of the licensee’s business location.

Jackson did not have the business records at his business location in violation of the regulation.  There is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).
3.  Safety Inspections

The Director argues that Jackson violated § 307.380.1:

At the seller’s expense every vehicle of the type required to be inspected by section 307.350, whether new or used, shall immediately prior to sale be fully inspected regardless of any current certificate of inspection and approval, and an appropriate new certificate of inspection and approval, sticker, seal or other device shall be obtained.

Jackson’s dealership failed to provide  motor vehicle safety inspections at the time of a sale of motor vehicles in violation of this statute.  There is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).
III.  Level of Discipline


Jackson asks us to consider such factors as his past compliance, hardship he has suffered in the economic climate, and the fact that he received no warning of deficiencies.  This Commission determines only whether there is cause for discipline under the law.  The Director determines the level of discipline to impose.
  

Summary

There is cause to discipline Jackson under § 301.562.2(6).

SO ORDERED on May 25, 2010.




_______________________________



SREENIVASA RAO  DANDAMUDI



Commissioner
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